• Score of 15 to 20 = Adequate evidence for anaerobic biodegradation of chlorinated

organics; and

• Score of >20 = Strong evidence for anaerobic biodegradation* of

chlorinated organics.

Based on current data and the score generated using the Natural Attenuation Screening

Protocol, it appears the conditions with deeper bedrock aquifer are conducive to reductive

dichlorination and support that although vertical delineation has not been achieved at DW-1,

the contaminants present will continue to reduce over time via reductive dichlorination.

4.9 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

A sensitivity analysis was conducted to evaluate how changes to one parameter would affect

the detectable level of PCE at the hypothetical POE. The compound PCE was used for the

sensitivity model. The sensitivity tests were run using the 100-year predictive model. This

model was chosen as it appears the plume reaches a steady state by this point in the

future. A summary of the sensitivity analysis is provided below.

Sensitivity Parameter

Original
Parameter
Value

New
Parameter
Value Comment

PCE Conc. at
1,000 ft

Predicted
Dist. from
source

Predictive Model = 100 yrs   0.001

Hydraulic Conductivity 0.00025 0.00031 25% higher 0.004 mg/l + 400%

Hydraulic Conductivity 0.00025 0.0001875 25% lower 0.000 mg/l - 100%

Hydraulic Gradient 0.040 0.050 25% higher 0.001 mg/l 0%

Hydraulic Gradient 0.040 0.030 25% lower 0.000 mg/l - 100%

Partition Coefficient 426 l/kg 639 l/kg 25% higher 0.001 mg/l 0%

Partition Coefficient 426 l/kg 320 l/kg 25% lower 0.001 mg/l 0%

Foc 0.0018 0.00225 50% higher 0.000 mg/l - 100%

Foc 0.0018 0.00135 50% lower 0.001 mg/l 0%

Source Zone Width 120 180 50% higher 0.001 mg/l 0%

Source Zone Width 120 60 50% lower 0.000 mg/l - 100%

December 2017 4-6

\\atlanta-dc1\atlanta\Technical\6538 Apollo Cobb\6538-0001\CSR\Text\AMC Cobb CSR Draft - December.docx

As previously stated, based on the degradation rate, the BIOCHLOR model predicts that the

ethene compounds PCE, TCE, DCE and VC would not reach the hypothetical POE at

concentrations exceeding their applicable delineation criteria over the next 100 years. The

sensitivity analysis demonstrated that the parameter with the greatest impact on the model

is the conductivity value. PCE degradation is occurring, as evidenced by the presence of

daughter products TCE, cis-1,2-DCE and trans-1,2-DCE.